
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 

  

 
 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/3065  
 
3 November 2022 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 11 November 2022 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 
 

PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Link to meeting papers: 
 
https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2398  

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2398


 
AGENDA 
 
NB:  As this meeting is being held on Armistice Day there will be a 2 minute silence held 
during the meeting at 11.00.  

 
1.   Roll call of Members Present, Apologies for Absence and Members' 

Declarations of Interest    
5 mins 

  
 

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on the 2 September 2022  (Pages 5 - 
10)  

5 mins 

  
 

 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

5.   Chair's Briefing    5 mins 
  

 
 

6.   Chief Executive Report  (Pages 11 - 18)  5 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

7.   2022/23 Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report (A91941/EF)  (Pages 19 - 
70)  

30 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

8.   Annual Report on Member Learning & Development  (Pages 71 - 88)  10 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

9.   Reports from Outside Bodies: Cllr A McCloy - Report on UK National Parks 
Conference now attached  (Pages 89 - 90)  

5 mins 

  
 

 

10.   Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972    
 The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt items, 

whether the public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the 
disclosure of Exempt Information.  

 



 

 
Draft motion:  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
agenda item 11 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 
(A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 
‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information).   
 

PART B  
 

11.   Confidential Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 2 September 2022  
(Pages 91 - 94)  

5 mins 

  
 

 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected on the Authority’s website.  

Public Participation and Other Representations from third pa
[...]
 meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. From 3 February 
2017 the recordings will be retained for three years after the date of the meeting. 

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings 

In response to the Coronavirus (Covid -19) emergency our head office at Aldern House in Bakewell 
has been closed.  The Authority is returning to physical meetings but within current guidance. 
Therefore meetings of the Authority and its Committees may take place at venues other than its 
offices at Aldern House, Bakewell, the venue for a meeting will be specified on the agenda. Also due 
to current guidelines there may be limited spaces available for the public at meetings and priority will 
be given to those who are participating in the meeting.  It is intended that the meetings will be audio 
broadcast and available live on the Authority’s website.  
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Bakewell. 
 
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or 
during meeting breaks.  However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, 
approximately 15 minutes walk away. 

 
 
To: Members of National Park Authority:  
 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy  
Deputy Chair: Mr J W Berresford  

 
Cllr W Armitage Cllr P Brady 
Cllr M Chaplin Cllr D Chapman 
Cllr C Farrell Cllr C Furness 
Cllr C Greaves Cllr A Gregory 
Prof J Haddock-Fraser Mr Z Hamid 
Ms A Harling Cllr A Hart 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr I  Huddlestone 
Cllr C McLaren Cllr D Murphy 
Cllr Mrs K Potter Cllr V Priestley 
Cllr K Richardson Miss L Slack 
Mr K Smith Cllr P Tapping 
Cllr D Taylor Cllr J Wharmby 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 2 September 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr W Armitage, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin, 
Cllr D Chapman, Cllr C Furness, Cllr A Gregory, Prof J Haddock-Fraser, 
Mr Z Hamid, Cllr A Hart, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, Cllr K Richardson, Miss L Slack, 
Mr K Smith, Cllr P Tapping, Cllr D Taylor, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

   
Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr C Farrell, Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr D Murphy and Cllr J Wharmby. 
 

 
68/22 ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
Item 9 
 
A declaration of a prejudicial interest on behalf of all Members was made by the Chair of 
the Authority, confirming that whilst they had a prejudicial interest in the report on 
Members’ allowances the Members' Code of Conduct allowed them to attend, speak, 
and vote on the matter. 
 

69/22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the National Park Authority held on 22 July 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

70/22 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

71/22 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no members of the public present to make representations to the meeting. 
 

72/22 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair of the Authority welcomed Phil Mulligan to the meeting as an observer prior to 
taking on the
[...]
the report was too high to be a considered factor when setting the 
increase.   
 
The Chair of the Authority was asked if National Parks England were discussing the 
possibility of introducing a dependent carers allowance for National Park Authority 
Members and also consideration for allowing tax allowance on mileage claims to assist 
Members who had to travel long distances to attend meeting.  The Chair confirmed that 
a request for an amendment to secondary legislation was being put to Defra as it may 
assist in attracting a more diverse range of Members to the Authority moving forwards.  
 
A motion to approve the recommendations as set out in the report, and with support for 
the work by National Parks England in approaching Defra regarding the ability to 
introduce a carers allowance and allow tax allowance on mileage claims, was moved 
and seconded, put to the vote and carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. To note the findings of the Independent Review of Members Allowances 

produced by Dr Declan Hall and set out in Appendix 1. 
 
2. To accept the following recommendations as set out in the Independent 

Review Report at Appendix 1: 
 

a) To increase the Basic Allowance paid to all Members to £2,568 subject to 
any applicable indexation for 2022/23. 
 

b) To continue paying an additional Special Responsibility Allowance to the 
following six positions of responsibility at the rates indicated: 

 
i. Chair of the Authority at a multiple of 2.6 times the recommended 

Basic Allowance 
ii. Deputy Chair of the Authority at 50% of the allowance paid to the 

Chair of the Authority 

Page 7



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 2 September 2022  
 

Page 4 

 

 

iii. Chair of Planning Committee at 50% of the allowance paid to the 
Chair of the Authority 

iv. Vice Chair of Planning Committee at 60% of the allowance paid to 
the Chair of Planning Committee 

v. Chair of Programmes and Resources Committee at 40% of the 
allowance paid to the Chair of the A
[...]
ace at the Authority. The report provided complaint 
statistics and showed benchmark figures received and determined by the Ombudsman 
for National Park Authorities and provided an average marker of performance. During 
2021/22 the Ombudsman carried out no detailed investigations and did not uphold any 
detailed investigations against the Authority during this period..   
 
The recommendation to note the report was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 2 September 2022  
 

Page 6 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2021/22 at Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

78/22 OUTSIDE BODY AND CONFERENCE FEEDBACK REPORT  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Ken Smith for his feedback on the meeting he had with Officers on 
3 August in his role as Cultural Heritage and Landscapes Member Champion.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
  

79/22 ACCESS FUNDING (SAS)  
 
It was agreed that a detailed discussion of this item would take place during discussion 
of item 15 of the Agenda. 
 
A motion to note the contents of the report was moved, seconded, put the vote and 
carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the contents of the report regarding the current position on Access 
Funding.  
 

80/22 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of agenda 
items 14 and 15 to avoid disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 ‘information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information). 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The following items were considered in the exempt part of the meeting: 
 
81/16 Access Funding (SAS) 
82/16 National Parks Partnerships Briefing (TM)  
 
Cllr C Furness left the meeting at 11.50am. 

 
 

Page 10



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
11 November 2022 
 

 
 

 

 

6. CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To up-date Members of key items since the previous Authority meeting.  
  
2. Recommendations 

 1. For Members to note the report  

3. Key Items  

 Update on completion of First Weeks – I have set three priorities since joining the 
organisation which are: 
 

1. To get to know the National Park – the places and the people supporting the 
Authority.  
During my first week I attended the One Team Celebration which gave me the 
opportunity to meet with lots of staff and volunteers.  I have also been out in the 
National Park with Rangers, visited cycle hire and visitor centres and spent time 
with Teams in Aldern House and Edale.  

2. Completion of the National Park Management Plan  
Working closely with Officers and Members to ensure we have the correct long-
term vision, ambition and objectives to carry the Authority through the next five 
years.  

3. Prepare the budget for the next financial year 
Dealing with the impact of the flat rate budget has not been easy but with the 
hard work of both Officers and Members looking at increasing income to 
maximise our return on our assets, increasing our paid for services, supporting 
the Foundation’s fundraising efforts and accessing more grants and project 
funding.  Our role and purpose remain vital to the health and wellbeing of the 
planet which gives us a compelling offer.  

 
I am also turning some of my attention to external facing meetings to build on our 
external engagement, partnerships and ensuring our work maintains a high profile and 
hope to increase these as the focus moves as the priorities below are completed.  

  
National Parks UK Conference – I attended my first NPUK Conference at the end of 
September which was a great introduction to other Chief Executives and Chairs from 
across the country.  Some of the main points of interest were: 
 

 Sustainable Tourism Officers group feedback: government potentially looking at 
tiered approach to engaging with Destination Management Organisations and 
NPs potentially in second or third tier so may mean weaker ties with DCMS. 

 Small amount of funding being held by NPE that is left over from work on a trial 
of a centralised booking system for experiences across the national park family, 
which can now be reallocated. 

 Richard Benyon reappointed as Defra Minister (good news for NPs as it is 
continuity and he largely gets the agenda) 

 Received a reply from government following Andrew McCloy letter about need 
for extra funding due to cost of living. No further support offered. 

 NPE collating scale of budget challenges for each Park over next three years. 
This helps make our collective case to government.   

 NPE will be writing to new Defra Sec of State who has previously served as a 
Defra Minister. 

 Nervousness about potential shift in Defra away from nature and climate 
towards the growth agenda. Proactive engagement planned with opposition. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
11 November 2022 
 

 
 

 

 

 Water and food going up the agenda at Defra, 

 We need to be making the case to government for how we are relevant to their 
agenda. 

 Defra about to put funding into a new partnership involving NPE, AONBs, 
Natural England, National Trails (using underspend this year to protect some 
funding for this work).  

A short video produced by the Conference organisers giving a summary of the 
Conference will be shown at the Authority meeting.  For anyone unable to attend the 
meeting the video can be viewed via this link UK National Parks Conference Summary 
Video 

  
£1 Million Grant Funding for Peak District Peatlands 
 
Moors for the Future Partnership has been successful in its latest application to the 
National Peatland Grant Scheme, with an award of over £1 million. The funding is part 
of the government commitment to set 35,000 ha of degraded peatland in E
[...]
ssland habitats 
(ref. 20/21B updated start of year 22/23). 

o Reduced core funding for MFFP (£55k deficit) leading to insufficient funding for 
core team and loss of key personnel, impacting delivery of elements of the 
Corporate Strategy and National Park Management Plan (ref. 21/22C). 

o Not achieving the national performance standards for determining planning 
applications in a timely manner (ref: 22/23C). 

o Failure to manage ash dieback on our assets due to a lack of sufficient funding 
and staff resource (ref: 22/23E). 

 
13 complaints were received in Quarters 1 and 2, of which, 75% were dealt with within 
15 working days. 
 
8 Freedom of Information requests and 21 Environmental Information Regulations 
requests were dealt with in Quarters 1 and 2. 
 

2. Recommendations 

 1. That the Quarter 2 performance report, given in Appendix 1, is reviewed and 
any actions to address issues agreed. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7.����



National Park Authority Meeting -  Part A 
11 November 2022 
 

 
 

 

 

2. That the Quarter 2 corporate risk register given in Appendix 2 is reviewed 
and the status of risks accepted. 

3. That the status of complaints, Freedom of Information and Environmental 
Information Regulations requests, given in Appendix 3, are noted. 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. Performance and risk management contributes to the fourth outcome in our corporate 
strategy: The PDNPA is an agile and efficient organisation. Monitoring the indicators and 
strategic interventions for 2022/23 is part of our approach to ensuring we are progressing 
against our Performance and Business Plan and, if needed, mitigating action can be 
taken to maintain and improve performance or to reprioritise work in consultation with 
staff and Members. 

 Background Information 

4. The visual representation for performance data remains on a traffic light system, using: 

 green – the strategic intervention or indicator is on target 

 amber – some remedial work is required to get on target  

 red – wider variance from being on target where some significant issues may need 
to be addressed. 

5. In addition, a commentary is provided in Appendix 1 for each corporate strategy outcome. 
An overall Chief Executive’s commentary is also included. 

6. The Authority’s risk management policy and supporting documentation was approved by 
Authority in May 2021 (minute 39/21) and is reviewed annually as part of the Authority’s 
review of the Code of Corporate Governance. In line with these arrangements, Appendix 
2 shows the status of the corporate risks. 

7. Appendix 3 shows the status of the complaints received in the last two quarters and the 
report on Freedom of Information and Environmental Information Regulations requests. 
All remain at a low level. 

8. Information is given so that Members of Authority, in accordance with the scrutiny and 
performance management brief of the committee, can review the performance of the 
Authority and the risks being managed corporately. 

 Proposals 

9. Quarter 2 

Members are asked to review and agree the Quarter 2 performance report as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

10. Members are further asked to review the Corporate Risk Register status in Appendix 2 
and agree the proposed changes. 

11. Members are asked to note the status of complaints, freedom of information (FOI), and 
environmental information regulations (EIR) enquiries in Appendix 3. 

 

Page 20



National Park Authority Meeting -  Part A 
11 November 2022 
 

 
 

 

 

 Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 

 Financial:   
12. This report gives Members an overview of the achievement of targets in the past quarter 

and includes ICT, financial, risk management and sustainability considerations where 
appropriate. There are no additional implications in, for example, Health and Safety. 

 Risk Management:   
13. As above 

 Sustainability:   
14. As above 

 Equality:
[...]
ed in 
Q3/4 
2021/2 

Officers, that one had been rude and 
dismissive when dealing with the 
Complainant and that one had found 
personal details about the 
complainant online and shared them 
with colleagues.  
 

limit. sent from Officer to Complainant regarding attitude and 
explained why details of an ongoing enforcement 
investigation could not be discussed with the Complainant. 

to customer information. 

 

 

Quarter 1 and 2 report on Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environment Information Regulation Enquiries (EIR) 
 
Quarter No. of FOI Enquiries 

dealt with 
No. of EIR Enquiries 

dealt with 
No. of Enquiries dealt 
within time (20 days) 

No. of late Enquiry 
responses 

No. of Enquiries still 
being processed 

No. of referrals to the 
Information 

Commissioner 

Q1 
 

4 11 14 1 0 0 

Q2  
 

4 10 14 0 0 0 

Q3       
Q4       
 
Year end 
(cumulative) 
 

8 21 28 1 0 0 

 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 70



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
11 November 2022 
 

 
 

 

 

8. ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

1. Purpose of the report  

 This report sets out the Member learning and development framework and the proposals 
for the next annual programme of Member learning and development events (January to 
December 2023). 

 Key Issues 

  Provision of learning and development opportunities for Members assists them 
to improve their effectiveness and fulfil their role as a Member. 
 

2. Recommendations  

 1. To agree the Member learning and development framework (Appendix 1 of the 
report) and the events programme for January to December 2023 (Appendix 2 
of the report). 
 

2. To continue to record Member learning and development activities in terms of 
hours and include personal learning and development by Members outside of 
events organised by the Authority, with the target of 20 hours per Member in 
every 12 months. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. This work contributes to achieving the Au
[...]
 need to look to the future, nurturing a love of nature and the outdoor 
among young people, which is why projects like Generation Green are so important. 

 The complexion of National Parks should reflect the look and feel of today’s society 
and we should address both soft and hard barriers to make it happen. 

 Although National Parks are rural areas our relationship with the UK’s growing urban 
population is crucial and we should consider innovative ways to respond to this. 

 We should push back on a perceived ‘us and them’ dynamic between farming and 
conservation - farmers/land managers are key to the future of our landscapes. 

 

4. 
 

A full report on the Conference produced by Exmoor NPA can be found here: 
https://www.exmoor-nationalpark.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0027/441594/UK-NP-
Conf-Report-2022.pdf 
 

Issues on which the views of Authority Members are sought 
 

1. 
 

To note the above. 

Relevant documents such as reports and hyperlinks 
 

1. 
 

More information and the video summaries of the Conference can be found here: 
https://www.exmoor-nationalpark.gov.uk/about-us/uk-national-parks-conference-2022 
 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9.����

https://www.exmoor-nationalpark.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0027/441594/UK-NP-Conf-Report-2022.pdf
https://www.exmoor-nationalpark.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0027/441594/UK-NP-Conf-Report-2022.pdf
https://www.exmoor-nationalpark.gov.uk/about-us/uk-national-parks-conference-2022


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on the 2 September 2022
	6. Chief Executive Report
	CEO NPE Aug - Sept 2022
	CEO National Parks Partnerships Update Oct 2022

	7. 2022/23 Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report (A91941/EF)
	Q2 Appendix 1 - Performance Report
	Q2 Appendix 2 - Corporate Risk Register
	Q2 Appendix 3 - Complaints FOI EIR

	8. Annual Report on Member Learning & Development
	Member Learning and Development Framework-Appendix 1 for Annual Report on Member Learning and Development
	Timetable Member Learning and Development 2023 Appendix 2

	9. Reports from Outside Bodies: Cllr A McCloy - Report on UK National Parks Conference now attached



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 11 November 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr W Armitage, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin, 
Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Furness, Cllr C Greaves, Cllr A Gregory, 
Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Mr Z Hamid, Ms A Harling, Cllr A Hart, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr D Murphy, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, Cllr K Richardson, Miss L Slack, 
Mr K Smith, Cllr P Tapping, Cllr J Wharmby and Ms Y Witter 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr D Chapman, Cllr D Taylor and Cllr B Woods. 
 

 
83/22 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

84/22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON THE 2 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the National Park Authority held on 2nd September 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

85/22 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

86/22 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no members of the public present to make representations to the meeting. 
 

87/22 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair of the Authority provided a verbal update to Members on the following: 
 

 That he intended to speak to Members regarding the updated funding situation 
for National Parks at the  Members Forum following this committee. 

 There had been a rapid turnover of personnel at ministerial level at DEFRA 
recently, but Trudy Harrison MP was now the Parliamentary Under Secretary of 
State and that he had written to her in his capacity as Chair of National Parks 
England. 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 November 2022  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
That he had attended several events including: 

 The “One Team” celebration at Aldern House 

 Annual Parishes Day event 

 A meeting at Chatsworth regarding Whole Estate Planning 

 A meeting with Friends of the Peak District (Council for the Protection of Rural 
England), with the Chief Executive 

 A briefing with Derbyshire Councy Council leader Cllr Barry Lewis about the East 
Midlands combined authority. 

 
The Chair also advised Members of the passing away of Peter Townsend, who had 
formerly been the principal Officer at Losehill Hall and of Michael Dower, a former 
National Park Officer. 
 

88/22 CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive’s report gave updates to Members on the following:- 
 

 The CEO had been getting to know the National Park by visiting cycle hire and 
visitor centres, meeting various staff members and volunteers, as well as 
spending time with Teams in Aldern House and at Edale. 
 

 He had been working with Officers and Members to complete the National Park 
Management Plan. 
 

 Preparations were underway on the budget for the next financial year. 
 

 He had attended the National Parks UK Conference in Exmoor  at the end of 
September.   

 

 A successful bid had been made by the Moors for the Future Partnership in an 
application to the National Peatland Grant Scheme, with an award of over £1 
million which would be used to restore 35,000 hectares of degraded peat in 
England. 

 
A short video, which had been produced by the National Parks UK conference 
organisers, giving a brief summary of the event was shown to Members. 
 
Cllr Chaplin joined the meeting at 10.16. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

89/22 2022/23 QUARTER 2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (A91941/EF)  
 
The Head of Information & Performance Management introduced the report to provide 
Members with monitoring information for the period up to the end of Quarter 2 2022/23 
(April to September 2022) to review performance against the third year of the Authority’s 
2019-24 Corporate Strategy.   
 
Mr Berresford left the meeting during consideration of the item at 10:25am. 
 
Members had the following queries: 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 November 2022  
 

Page 3 

 

 

KPI 2b - the Landscape Strategy states the importance of field barns in the White Peak 
landscape and the desirability of their conservation, but it does not specify how this 
should be achieved.   
 
It was suggested that this indicator could be amber rather than red due to the qualifying 
comments at the end of it. 
 
KPI 14 - regarding volunteering hours, Members asked how the given value had been  
arrived at.  The Head of Engagement advised that this was via the Heritage Lottery Fund 
(HLF) values which give different values to different types of volunteering. 
 
KPI 11 - The Chair congratulated the Mosaic Partnership on its successful HLF bid. 
 
KPI 15 – Members suggested that as well as focussing on creating thriving communities 
via Planning, more engagement could take place with Communities and not only through 
Parish Councils. 
 
KPIs 18-20 – Members enquired how many staff vacancies the Authority had at the 
moment and were advised by the CEO that currently there was an 18% turnover rate 
which was twice what the figure had been previously.  Some vacancies were proving 
difficult to fill and there were various reasons for this.  The Authority was working to 
ameliorate the reasons that were within its own control.  Members commented that 
neighbouring authorities were experiencing the same issues. 
 
Regarding the Corporate Risk Register, the following information was provided by 
Officers in response to queries from Members: 
 

 the highest risk areas had been inspected and assessed for Ash Die Back and 
that work was ongoing in lower risk areas. 

 the wording of the section regarding the impact of Covid may need to be adjusted 
to make it clearer. 

 Planning Service performance standards, the national standard for the 
determination of minor applications (which make up most of the Authority’s case 
load) was that 70% should be determined within 8 weeks.  The Authority’s 
percentage was currently around 60%.  Several actions were being taken to 
tackle this.  

 Conversations had been taking place between the Head of Planning and the 
Planning Advisory Service on how the two organisations can work together to 
improve the situation regarding determination rates.  

 An action plan was also emerging from the Planning Service Review.   

 New staff had been recruited and would be starting in the New Year. 
 
Members requested that Planning, Monitoring & Enforcement be noted and that if 
improvements were not seen to be occurring that it would need to be reflected in the 
serve risk register. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 1. That the performance report up to the end of Quarter 2, given in Appendix 1, 
of the report, is reviewed and any actions to address issues agreed. 

2. That the corporate risk register up to the end of Quarter 2, given in 
Appendix 2 of the report is reviewed and the status of risks accepted. 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 November 2022  
 

Page 4 

 

 

3. That the status of complaints, Freedom of Information and Environmental 
Information Regulations requests, given in Appendix 3 of the report, are 
noted. 
 

 
90/22 ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBER LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT  

 
The Democratic Services Manager (the ‘DSM’) introduced the report which set out the 
Member Learning and Development Framework and the proposals for the next annual 
programme of Member learning and development events for January to December 2023.  
The DSM reported that although the Member Learning Champion, Cllr Becki Woods, had 
sent her apologies for this meeting, she had been consulted on the report and had 
commented that she wished to encourage all Members to have a Personal Development 
Plan, to support the Buddy system and to attend the UK National Parks Member 
induction. 
 
Two Members Cllr Greaves and Miss Slack, had just returned from the UK National 
Parks Member induction event and confirmed that it had been very useful, having offered 
many opportunities to learn about other National Parks and their approach. 
 
Members expressed concern that the training programme should not cause an undue 
burden on Officers, there was a suggestion that a standard approach across National 
Parks could be beneficial, and that this could be done via increased online training.  The 
Essential Planning Training was considered to have been very useful, but several 
sessions had to be held to ensure all Members could attend.  Officers confirmed that 
learning from internal staff briefings would be used to standardise planning training in the 
coming year to reduce the burden on Officers. 
 
Members agreed that although there was no specific sanction in place for Members who 
do not attend training, training labelled as “essential” should be considered as just that 
and that a good level of training was necessary to equip Members with the skills to carry 
out their role. 
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were moved, seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To agree the Member Learning and Development Framework (Appendix 1 of 
the report) and the events programme for January to December 2023 as set 
out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

2. To continue to record Member learning and development activities in terms 
of hours and include personal learning and development by Members 
outside of events organised by the Authority, with the target of 20 hours 
per Member in every 12 months. 

 
91/22 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES: CLLR A MCCLOY - REPORT ON UK 

NATIONAL PARKS CONFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report 
 

92/22 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 November 2022  
 

Page 5 

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda  
item 11 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information).   
 

93/22 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 
2022  
 
The confidential minutes of the meeting of the National Park Authority held on the 2nd 
September 22, were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.15 am 


